

No. 16-1466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMISTS AND
PROFESSORS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAN JACKSON

Counsel of Record

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 391-5400

djackson@keker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Early discussions of free-rider problems.....	10
II. <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i>	12
III. Theoretical and empirical studies of free riding after <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i>	17
IV. Economic theory and empirical evidence refute the arguments of Petitioner and his <i>amici</i> regarding free riders.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 21
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	24
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 25
Iowa Code § 20.15(2)(b)	23
2 <i>Papers of James Madison</i> (Henry D. Gilpin, ed., 1840)	11
Benjamin Collins, Cong. Research Serv., R42575, <i>Right to Work Laws: Legislative Background and Empirical Research</i> (2014)	21-22
Brianne Pfannenstiel, <i>In biggest vote since new law, Iowa public unions overwhelmingly choose to recertify</i> , Des Moines Reg., Oct. 25, 2017	23
Brooks B. Hull et al., <i>Free Riding, Market Structure, and Church Member Donations in South Carolina</i> , 52 Rev. Religious Res. 172 (2010)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Casey Ichniowski & Jeffrey S. Zax, <i>Right-to-Work Laws, Free Riders, and Unionization in the Local Public Sector</i> , 9 J. Lab. Econ. 255 (1991).....	22, 23
Dan M. Kahan, <i>The Logic of Reciprocity: Trust, Collective Action, and Law</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 71 (2003).....	18
David Hume, <i>A Treatise of Human Nature</i> (Cavalier Classics 2015) (1738)	10
Ernst Fehr & Simon Gächter, <i>Cooperation and Punishment in Public Goods Experiments</i> , 90 Am. Econ. Rev. 980 (2000)	18
Ernst Fehr & Simon Gächter, <i>Fairness and Retaliation: The Economics of Reciprocity</i> , 14 J. Econ. Perspectives 159 (2000)	17
John Stuart Mill, <i>Principles of Political Economy Books IV and V</i> (Penguin Classics 1985) (1848).....	11, 12
Keith L. Dougherty, <i>Collective Action under the Articles of Confederation</i> (2001)	11
Keith L. Dougherty, <i>Madison's Theory of Public Goods, in James Madison</i> (Samuel Kernell, ed., 2003).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mancur Olson, <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i> (2d ed. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
Marek M. Kaminski, <i>The Collective Action Problems of Political Consolidation: Evidence from Poland, in Collective Choice</i> (Jac C. Heckelman & Dennis Coates eds., 2003)	3
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> (1962)	2, 12
Ozkan Eren & Serkan Ozbeklik, <i>What Do Right-to-Work Laws Do? Evidence from a Synthetic Control Method Analysis</i> , 35 <i>J. Pol'y Analysis & Mgmt.</i> 173 (2016)	22
Per Molander, <i>The Prevalence of Free Riding</i> , 36 <i>J. Conflict Resol.</i> 756 (1992)	13, 18
Raymond Hogler et al., <i>Right-to-Work Legislation, Social Capital, and Variations in State Union Density</i> , 34 <i>Rev. Regional Stud.</i> 95 (2004)	22
Robert Bruno et al., <i>The Economic Effects of Adopting a Right-to-Work Law: Implications for Illinois</i> , 40 <i>Lab. Stud. J.</i> 319 (2015)	22
Russel S. Sobel, <i>Empirical Evidence on the Union Free-Rider Problem: Do Right-to-Work Laws Matter?</i> , 16 <i>J. Lab. Res.</i> 347 (1995)	24, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 15 (Alexander Hamilton) . . .	3, 10
Thomas Sowell, <i>Basic Economics</i> (4th ed. 2011)	2, 19
Todd Sandler, <i>Collective Action</i> (1992)	13, 17, 20
Walter J. Wessels, <i>Economics</i> (4th ed. 2006)	2
Winfried Horstmann & Friedrich Schnieder, <i>Deficits, Bailouts and Free Riders: Fiscal Elements of a European Constitution</i> , 47 KYKLOS 355 (1994)	20
Yoko Ibuka et al., <i>Free-Riding Behavior in Vaccination Decisions: An Experimental Study</i> , 9 PLoS One 1 (2014)	20
